RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH SCHEDULING OF HEARINGS UNDER SECTION 7-780 OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOL CODE TO CONSIDER THE PERMANENT CLOSING OF CERTAIN PITTSBURGH SCHOOLS.

WHEREAS, the Board is considering the permanent closing of a number of schools; and

WHEREAS, Section 780 of the Public School Code of 1949, 24 P.S. §7-780, requires the Board to hold a public hearing at which public comments will be received;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved, and it is hereby resolved as follows:

- 1. The Board hereby authorizes the scheduling of public hearings on the proposed closing of the schools listed herein at such times and locations as shall be determined by the Board and Administration:
 - A. Student Achievement Center (Baxter School)
 - B. Pittsburgh Conroy
 - C. Pittsburgh Friendship
 - D. Pittsburgh Fulton Pre-K-5
 - E. Pittsburgh King PreK-8
 - F. Pittsburgh McKelvey (Miller Pre-K-5)
 - G. Pittsburgh Morrow
 - H. Pittsburgh Schiller 6-8
 - I. Pittsburgh Spring Hill Pre-K-5
 - J. Pittsburgh Woolslair Pre-K-5

- 2. The Board hereby authorizes, empowered and directed the Secretary of the Board and the Solicitor to take necessary steps including advertising the hearing not less than fifteen days prior to the hearing
- 3. A hearing shall be held for each school at a determined time. There may be more than one (1) school hearing on the same date and location provided there are separate times for each school hearing in the event of multiple schools being the subject of such hearings on the same date.
- 4. The notices shall contain the manner in which interested residents or taxpayers may register and participate.
- 5. A final vote on the closing of any of the listed schools shall not occur any sooner than three (3) months after the close of the hearing on each school.

RESOLVED this da	ay of, 2025.
ATTEST:	BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PITTSBURGH
	By:
Secretary	President